

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORKSHEPARD FAIREY AND OBEY GIANT
ART, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE ASSOCIATED PRESS,

Defendant and Counterclaim
Plaintiff,

v.

SHEPARD FAIREY, OBEY GIANT ART,
INC., OBEY GIANT LLC, STUDIO
NUMBER ONE, INC., and ONE 3 TWO,
INC. (d/b/a OBEY CLOTHING),

Counterclaim Defendants.

ECF

Case No. 09-01123 (AKH)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF COUNTERCLAIM DEFENDANT
ONE 3 TWO, INC.'S MOTION IN LIMINE NO. 2 TO EXCLUDE
THE OPINION OF THE ASSOCIATED PRESS'S DESIGNATED EXPERTS
KATHLEEN KEDROWSKI AND BLAKE PEMBROKE SELL
REGARDING THE AP'S HYPOTHETICAL LOST LICENSING FEE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. LEGAL STANDARD	1
III. KEDROWSKI'S OPINION REGARDING THE AP'S HYPOTHETICAL LOST LICENSING FEE SHOULD BE EXCLUDED.....	2
A. Kedrowski's Methodology for Calculating the AP's Licensing Fee Is Flawed Because It Is Not Based on the AP's Historical Licensing Practices.....	2
B. Kedrowski Improperly Bases Her Opinion on Aspirational Licensing Practices and Inadmissible Evidence	4
C. Kedrowski's Hypothetical Lost License Fee Improperly Includes the Fee the AP Would Allegedly Have Charged Fairey	5
IV. SELL'S OPINION REGARDING THE AP'S HYPOTHETICAL LOST LICENSING FEE SHOULD BE EXCLUDED.....	5
V. CONCLUSION	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Arista Records LLC v. Lime Group LLC</i> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 481 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	2
<i>Baker v. Urban Outfitters, Inc.</i> , 254 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	2-3
<i>Boucher v. U.S. Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , 73 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 1996)	2
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	1
<i>Davis v. The Gap, Inc.</i> , 246 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2001)	2
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	2
<i>Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	1
<i>Semerdjian v. McDougal Littell</i> , 641 F. Supp. 2d 233 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	2

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. Evid. 702	1, 6
Fed. R. Evid. 703	1, 5
